

ITEM NO.4, 4.1, 4,2

COURT NO.12

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35208/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-10-2010 in WP No. 10203/2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

SALMA KHATTOON & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NAGAR NIGAM LUCKNOW & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1514/2011 (XI)SLP(C) No. 26177/2011 (XI)

Date : 21-08-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

Mr.M. C. Dhingra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The impugned order dated 11th October, 2010 gives the petitioners one month's time to vacate. We have been informed by

Shri Dhingra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, that the shops which were to be demolished have since been demolished and other shops have come up. The impugned order

further goes on to say that suitable alternative shops are to be given to the petitioners. On being queried by us, learned counsel for the respondents states that the petitioners have not yet made any application for the same. We, therefore, direct that the petitioners will make applications within a period of one week from today to allot suitable alternatives premises(preferably close to where the earlier premises were), and the respondents will allot the same within a period of six weeks thereafter and hand over possession to the petitioners.

Till then, the petitioners possession in the present premises will not be disturbed. The arrears of rent payable by the petitioners will also be paid within a period of six weeks from today.

With the aforesaid observations, the special leave petitions are disposed of.

(USHA RANI BHARDWAJ)
AR CUM PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER